

City of Mesquite, Texas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-5691 Version: 1 Name: Bid No. 2022-015 - Purchase of New 2021 Ford F-

350 Diesel Chassis Ambulance

Type:Agenda ItemStatus:PassedFile created:10/8/2021In control:City CouncilOn agenda:11/1/2021Final action:11/1/2021

Title: Bid No. 2022-015 - Purchase of A New 2021 Ford F-350 Diesel Chassis Ambulance. (Staff

recommends the purchase of one ambulance offered by McCall F Inc. d/b/a Sterling McCall Ford, an approved vendor of the Houston-Galveston Area Council of Governments Cooperative Purchasing

Program (HGAC Buy), Contract No. AM10-20, in the amount of \$209,972.00.)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. HGAC Quote

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/1/2021	1	City Council	Approved	Pass

Bid No. 2022-015 - Purchase of A New 2021 Ford F-350 Diesel Chassis Ambulance. (Staff recommends the purchase of one ambulance offered by McCall F Inc. d/b/a Sterling McCall Ford, an approved vendor of the Houston-Galveston Area Council of Governments Cooperative Purchasing Program (HGAC Buy), Contract No. AM10-20, in the amount of \$209,972.00.)

Name of Department

Fire

Project/Budgeted Amount

\$241,500.00

Sum of Bid/Bid Amount

\$209,972.00

The Fire Department currently staffs seven full time ambulances and one peak-time ambulance. This new ambulance will replace Ambulance 5, a 2015 model, which will be placed into reserve status. This purchase will also increase the reserve fleet to three ambulances. Best practices are to have one reserve per every two full -time ambulances.

This new ambulance, as manufactured by Frazer, Ltd., meets all current safety and cleanliness standards, including six-point harnesses and a UV-C light to sanitize the patient compartment. The new chassis, a Ford F-350 Diesel, has a Liquid Spring suspension system that will greatly increase the stability and handling of the ambulance.

Furthermore, the Fire Department has allotted \$31,528.00 in project funding to purchase additional hard-mounted equipment, such as a mobile data computer, controlled medications vault, and a KNOX Keysecure module, to be installed in this ambulance. An automatic patient loading system was also purchased in FY21 that

File #: 21-5691, Version: 1

will used in this unit, greatly enhancing the safety of fire department personnel in the delivery of high-quality care to City of Mesquite citizens and visitors.

Financial Implications

This project is funded using capital funds.

Recommended/Desired Action

Staff recommends the purchase of one ambulance offered by McCall F Inc. d/b/a Sterling McCall Ford, an approved vendor of the HGAC Buy, Contract No. AM10-20, in the amount of \$209,972.00.

Attachment(s)

HGAC Quote

Drafter

Brian Staples

Head of Department

Russell Wilson